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RESERVE BANK OJ!, NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 

Liahilities 
1. General Reserve Fund 
2. Bank-notes 
3. Demand liabilities

(a) State 
(b) Banks .. 
(c) Other .. 

4. Time deposits .. 

21st March, 1951 
£ 

1,500,000 
58,322,226 

s. d. 
0 0 
0 0 

45,477,618 2 11 
45,653,961 11 1 

7,410,181 0 9 

7. Reserve
(a) Gold 
(b) Sterling exchange* 
(c) Gold exchange 
( d) Other exchange .. 

8. Subsidiary coin 
9. Discounts-

ABsets £ s. d 

4,902,136 6 1 
59,645,226 5 9 

164,908 7 0 
318,331 11 3 

5. Liabilities in currencies other than New 
Zealand currency 

( a) Commercial and agricultural bills 
(b) Treasury and local-body bills 

10. Advances-

1,422,765 4 10 

6, Other liabilities 
64, 714 10 10 

5,346,435 4 11 
(a) To the State or State undertakings

(!) Marketing organizations 
(2) For other purposes .. 

(b) To other public authorities 
(c) Other 

11. Investments .. 
12. Bank buildings 
13. Other assets .. 

6,004,149 4 9 
53,000,000 0 0 

5,946,845 18 2 
27,974,228 3 7 

4,396,545 9 1 

£(N.Z.)163, 775,136 10 6 £(N.Z.)163,775,l36 10 6 

* Expressed in New Zealand cunency. 

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant. 

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to Administer EBtates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :-

Name. Occupation. Residence. I Date I Date I Testate or I Stamp Office 
I of Death. E~11~i~n Intestate. i Concerned. 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

Barnes, William 
Davidson, Catherine 
Davidson, John Hammil 
Dnffnll, Albert Edward 
Duffull, Ann 
Gibson, ,James Aloysius 
Goldsmith, Thomas Joseph 
Hall, Matthew 
Hollowav, John Arthur 
James, Alfred 
Kane, John .. 

Knight, Mary Sophia Ness 
Langdon, James Sydney 
Leck, William 
l\licAneney, Ronald Alan 

O'Kecfe, William 
Sheard, Janet Birrell 
Skelley, Evan William 
Thompson, Florence Mabel 

Stationhand 
Married woman 
Farmer 

Wid~'w 
Laundryman 
Pensioner 
Retired miner 
Retired solicitor 
Retired farm-labourer 
Retired contractor 

Married woman 
Retired labourer 
Gardener 
]formerly motor-me-

chanic (late jeweller) 
Retired general labourer 
Widow 
Hospital prater 
Married woman 

Gisborne 
Christchurch 
Cambridge 
Springston 
Leeston 
Waipiata .. 
Burnham 
Taylorville 
Auckland 
Ohinewai 
Formerly Westport 

(late Greymouth) 
Christchurch 

Form.';'rly Gisborne 
(late Auckland) 

Mokoreta 
Warkworth 
Thames .. 
Dunedin .. 

6/2/51 
6/2/51 
7/2/51 

20/12/50 
25/6/34 
31/1/51 

19/11/50 
31/12/50 

4/4/50 
26/1/51 
3/12/50 

23/2/51 
26/10/50 
21/1/51 
30/8/50 

31/12/50 
13/12/49 
1/10/50 
24/5/34 

13/3/51 
19/3/51 
16/3/51 
19/3/51 
19/3/51 
19/3/51 
19/3/51 
19/3/51 
15/3/51 
14/3/51 
19/3/51 

19/3/51 
19/3/51 
19/3/51 
15/3/51 

14/3/51 
15/3/51 
16/3/51 
19/3/51 

Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

" Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

" Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 

Gisborne. 
Christchurch. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

" Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 
Hokitika. 
Auckland. 

" Hokitika. 

Christchurch. 

" Gisborne. 

Invercargill. 
Auckland. 

" Dunedin. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 28th March, 1951.. H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee. 

Notice Under the Regulations Act, 1936 

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under:-

Authority for Enactment. 

Finance Act, 1941 
Public Service Act, 1912 
Forest and Rural Fires Act, 1947 
Census and Statistics Act, 1926 
Scientific and Industrial Research Act, 

1926 
Scientific and Industrial Research Act, 

1926 
Poultry Runs Registration Act, 1933 
Medical Practitioners Act, 1950 
Opticians Act, 1928 
Social Security Act, 1938 

Food and Drugs Act, rnn 
Hospitals Act, 1926 

Hospital.s Act, 1926 
Hospitals Act, 1926 

Hospitals Act, 1926 

Transport Act, 1949 
Chattels Transfer· Act, 1924 
Judicature Act, mos 

Short Title or Subject-matter. 

Marketing Department Advauces Order 1951 
Public Service Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 1 
Forest and Rural Fires Regulations 1951 
Census Regulations 1951 
National Research Scholarship Regulations 1950, 

Amendment No. 1 
National Research Fellowship Regulations 1950, 

Amendment No. 1 
Poultry Board Regulations 1949, Amendment No. 2 
Medical Practitioners Regulations 1951 
Opticians Regulations 1930, Amendment No. 5 
Social Security (Dental Benefits) Regulations 1946, 

Amendment No. 2 
Food and Drug Regulations 1946, Amendment No. 6 
Hospital Employment (Dental Officers) Regulations 

1951 
Hospital Employment (Engineers) Regul:ttions 1951 
Hospital Employment (Orthopmdic Technicians) 

Regulations 1951 
Hospital Employment Regnlations 1948, Amend-

ment No. 18 
Motor Drivers Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 5 
Chattels Transfer Fees Order (No. 2) 1951 
Supreme Court Amendment Rules 1951 .. 

Serial 
Number. 

1951/58 
1951/59 
1951/60 
1951/61 
1951/62 

1951/63 

1951/64 
1951/65 
1951/66 
1951/67 

1951/68 
1951/69 

1951/70 
1951/71 

1951/72 

1951/73 
1951/74 
1951/75 

Date of I Price (Postage 
Enactment, ld. Extra). 

29/3/51 
29/3/51 
29/3/51 
29/3/51 
29/3/51 

29/3/51 

29/3/51 
29/3/51 
29/3/51 
29/3/51 

29/3/51 
29/3/51 

29/3/51 
29/3/51 

29/3/fil 

29/3/51 
3/4/51 
3/4/51 

ld. 
ld. 
ls. 
2d. 
Id. 

ld. 

Id. 
ld. 
2d. 
2d. 

3d. 
6d. 

6d. 
Gd. 

ld. 

ld. 
ld. 
3d. 

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 


