THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 21st March, 1951

	Zist mar	cn, 1951	
Liabilities	£ s. d.	Assets	£ s. d
1. General Reserve Fund	1,500,000 0 0	7. Reserve—	
2. Bank-notes	58,322,226 0 0	(a) Gold	4,902,136 6 1
3. Demand liabilities—		(b) Sterling exchange*	59,645,226 5 9
(a) State	45,477,618 2 11	(c) Gold exchange	••
(b) Banks	45,653,961 11 1	(d) Other exchange \dots \dots	164,908 7 0
(c) Other	7,410,181 0 9	8. Subsidiary coin	318,331 11 3
4. Time deposits	••	9. Discounts—	
	New	(a) Commercial and agricultural bill	ls 1,422,765 4 10
Zealand currency	64,714 10 10	(b) Treasury and local-body bills	
6. Other liabilities	\dots 5,346,435 4 11	10. Advances—	
		(a) To the State or State undertaki	ngs
		(1) Marketing organizations	6,004,149 4 9
		(2) For other purposes	53,000,000 0 0
		(b) To other public authorities	••
		(c) Other	5,946,845 18 2
		11. Investments	27,974,228 3 7
		12. Bank buildings	
•		13. Other assets	4,396,545 9 1
	C/N 7 \169 555 196 10 6		£(N.Z.)163,775,136 10 6
	£(N.Z.)163,775,136 10 6		£(14.2.)105,775,150 10 0

^{*} Expressed in New Zealand currency.

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to Administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election Filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office Concerned.
1	Barnes, William	Stationhand	Gisborne	6/2/51	13/3/51	Intestate	Gisborne.
2	Davidson, Catherine	Married woman	Christchurch	6/2/51	19/3/51	Testate	Christchurch.
3	Davidson, John Hammil	Farmer	Cambridge	7/2/51	16/3/51	Intestate	Auckland.
4	Duffull, Albert Edward			20/12/50	19/3/51	Testate	Christchurch.
5	Duffull, Ann	Widow	Leeston	25/6/34	19/3/51	,,	
6	Gibson, James Alovsius	Laundryman	Waipiata	31/1/51	19/3/51	,,	Dunedin.
7	Goldsmith, Thomas Joseph	Pensioner		19/11/50	19/3/51	Intestate	Christehurch.
8	Hall, Matthew	Retired miner		$\frac{31}{12}$	19/3/51	**	Hokitika.
9	Holloway, John Arthur	Retired solicitor	Auckland	4/4/50	15/3/51	Testate	Auckland.
10	James, Alfred	Retired farm-labourer	Ohinewai	26/1/51	14/3/51	Intestate	,,
ii	Kane, John	Retired contractor	Formerly Westport	3/12/50	19/3/51	Testate	Hokitika.
	1	recorded contractor	(late Greymouth)	0/12/00	10/0/01	Lostato	Hometaka.
12	Knight, Mary Sophia Ness	Married woman	Christchurch	23/2/51	19/3/51	••	Christchurch.
13	Langdon, James Sydney	Retired labourer		26/10/50	19/3/51	Intestate	,,
14	Leck, William	Gardener	,,	21/1/51	19/3/51	Testate	
15	McAneney, Ronald Alan	Formerly motor-me-	Formerly Gisborne	30/8/50	15/3/51	,,	Gisborne.
10	Profittioney, recitate ritin	chanic (late jeweller)	(late Auckland)	00/0/00	10/0/01	,,,	Gibboliic.
16	O'Keefe, William	Retired general labourer		31/12/50	14/3/51	Intestate	Invercargill.
17	Sheard, Janet Birrell	Widow		13/12/49	15/3/51		Auckland.
18	Skelley, Evan William .	Hospital proter	Thames	1/10/50	16/3/51	,,	· ·
19	Thompson, Florence Mabel .	36 7. 3 7	Dunedin	$\frac{1}{10}$	19/3/51	,,	Dunedin.
10	riompson, riorence maper	mairied woman	Duilouin	21/0/01	10/0/01	,,	Duncani.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 28th March, 1951.

H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee.

Notice Under the Regulations Act, 1936

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under:—

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage 1d. Extra).
Finance Act, 1941	Marketing Department Advances Order 1951	1951/58	29/3/51	ld.
Public Service Act, 1912	Public Service Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 1	1951/59	29/3/51	1d.
Forest and Rural Fires Act, 1947	Forest and Rural Fires Regulations 1951	1951/60	29/3/51	ls.
Census and Statistics Act, 1926	Census Regulations 1951	1951/61	29/3/51	2d.
Scientific and Industrial Research Act, 1926	National Research Scholarship Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 1	1951/62	29/3/51	ld.
Scientific and Industrial Research Act, 1926	National Research Fellowship Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 1	1951/63	29/3/51	1d.
Poultry Runs Registration Act, 1933	Poultry Board Regulations 1949, Amendment No. 2	1951/64	29/3/51	ld.
Medical Practitioners Act, 1950	Medical Practitioners Regulations 1951	1951/65	29/3/51	ld.
Opticians Act, 1928	Opticians Regulations 1930, Amendment No. 5	$1951^{'}\!/66$	29/3/51	2d.
Social Security Act, 1938	Social Security (Dental Benefits) Regulations 1946, Amendment No. 2	1951/67	29/3/51	2d.
Food and Drugs Act, 1947	Food and Drug Regulations 1946, Amendment No. 6	1951/68	29/3/51	3d.
Hospitals Act, 1926	Hospital Employment (Dental Officers) Regulations	1951/69	29/3/51	6d.
Hospitals Act, 1926	Hospital Employment (Engineers) Regulations 1951	1951/70	29/3/51	6d.
Hospitals Act, 1926	Hospital Employment (Orthopædic Technicians) Regulations 1951	1951/71	29/3/51	6d.
Hospitals Act, 1926	Hospital Employment Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 18	1951/72	29/3/51	1d.
Transport Act, 1949	Motor Drivers Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 5	1951/73	29/3/51	ld.
Chattels Transfer Act, 1924	Chattels Transfer Fees Order (No. 2) 1951	1951/74	3/4/51	ld.
Judicature Act, 1908	Supreme Court Amendment Rules 1951	1951/75	3/4/51	3d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.